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1. Properties of ANAORI kakugama

Instruction Manual -1

Outer Lid:

Made from the same carbon material as
the base. It has the dual function of being a
lid and can also be flipped over, placed
directly on the heat and used as a grill pan.

Base:

Made from 99.9% carbon. The high
heat-retention and effective far infrared
emissivity of carbon allow ingredients to
heat through quickly while also concentrating
flavor. The ceramic coating helps prevent
food from sticking.The product is also
dishwasher safe.

Inner Lid:

Made from natural hinok/ cypress. It has
the moisture absorption capacity that
only wood can provide. In addition, the
delicate fragrance of hinoki can be subtly
infused into a dish while cooking.

2. Usage Guidelines

Instruction Manual - 2

Heat Sources

The product can be used on induction heat, gas, and the oven. However, some extremely =0

temperature sensitive induction stoves may display an error and automatically turn off. Carbon @ Q@@Q@ °
graphite absorbs microwaves, preventing the heat from reaching the center, therefore the — 7 °©
product cannot be used in a microwave. Induction Gas Oven Microwave

Heat

Heat Control

ANAORI kakugama has excellent heat retention. Once the product is heated thoroughly it is advisable to set the heat to low, as there should be

enough heat to keep the temperature stable. If the contents boils over please adjust the heat accordingly.

3. Safety Precautions

Excellent thermal conductivity raises the temperature of the entire product when exposed to heat. Its efficient heat retention
allows the product to remain hot even after being removed from a heat source. Please exercise caution when handling the product
afterit has been heated. Using pot holders is recommended when coming in contact with the base or lid. Please place a rest beneath
the product when served at a table.

To achieve greater heat retention ANAORI kakugama is carved from a solid block of carbon graphite. Therefore, it is a heavy
cooking tool. Please exercise caution when carrying and storing the product.

IF THERE IS A CRACK IN THE PRODUCT PLEASE DO NOT USE. The crack can expand and break the entire product.

If there is a small chip in the product it is still safe to use, however chipped pieces can cause injury so please exercise caution.

Theinner lid is made with natural hinoki cypress. Please avoid keeping the lid near a heat source and please do not use when placing
the product inside an oven.

This product is designed for cooking, please do not use for other purposes.
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4. Care Instructions for Prolonged Use Instruction Manual - 3

Please Handle with Care

While carbon graphite is a dense and strong material, if the base or outer lid is knocked or bumped with force or struck with a
sharp object it may crack or chip. Please exercise caution when cooking, washing and handling the product.

Before Using

Please wash the product with a gentle soap and soft sponge before using. The natural hinoki cypress of the inner lid may have
a strong fragrance when brand new. If the fragrance is of concern please place the lid in a large pot of boiling water then dry
thoroughly to reduce the intensity of the fragrance.

Cooking Tools

Wood, heat resistant silicone or nylon spatulas and tongs are recommended for use with the product. Metal tools may
compromise the ceramic coating or damage the carbon so they are not recommended.

Cleaning Instructions

After use, please use a neutral cleanser and a soft sponge to clean the product, then dry thoroughly. Please do not use any abrasive agents
like bleach, thinner or iron wool when cleaning as it can scratch or damage the ceramic coating and the carbon.

5. Miscellaneous Instruction Manual - 4

Removing Strong Odors

B

) P
After cooking foods with excessive oil or strong smells that linger, pour water into the product and boil for 20 mins. For N £
especially strong odors add sodium bicarbonate to the water (5-10 grams of sodium bicarbonate to one liter of water) and —1
boil for 10-20 mins then leave the water in the pot for several hours for the best results.

Removing Stubborn or Burnt Stains

Wet a melamine sponge and rub lightly or blot the stain with warm water before washing with a soft cloth or sponge. If the stain is exceptionally
stubborn use a mixture of sodium bicarbonate and water (5-10 grams of sodium bicarbonate to one liter of water) and boil for 10 mins. Allow the
water to come down to room temperature before washing with a soft cloth or sponge.

When using the outer lid as a grill on direct heat, in rare cases the carbon might turn slightly white in color.

This does not affect the safety or functionality of the product, which can continue to be used.

Rapid cooling or heating

Carbon graphite can handle drastic temperature changes. Going from extreme heat to extreme cold is not a problem. However, the maximum
temperature capacity of the ceramic coating is 300°C / 572°F. Please avoid heating the product over 300°C / 572°F.



6. Safety Precautions Instruction Manual - 5

If the Coating is Scratched or Otherwise Damaged
Within one year of purchase the ceramic coating can be repaired free of charge. After one year, the ceramic coating can be repaired @

for an additional charge. For more details people contact ANAORI customer support. @

ANAORI Customer Support Email: customer_service@anaori.com

Damaged products cannot be repaired but individual parts, base, lid, inner lid can each be bought separately.

Can the product be used for waterless cooking?

For ingredients with natural moisture like tomatoes, or by adding a small amount of water, near-waterless cooking is possible. However,
ingredients with low natural moisture like potatoes and yams could potentially stick to the bottom and burn. Please exercise caution.

Information about far infrared emmisivity.

Product Specifications (Size, Volume, Weight)

Instruction Manual - 6

Light has different characteristics depending on thermal capacity and wavelength. The wavelength of far infrared contains a thermal
capacity to vibrate the molecules of ingredients allowing heat to pass through to the center of the food. Traditionally in Japan, it is believed
that cooking with charcoal has the same thermal properties and was the best way to cook fluffy and delicious rice.
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242mm 242mm 204mm 204mm
Maximum Capacity 5.1¢ Maximum Capacity 3.44

Weight

Approx. 7.9 kg (Base 6.3 kg, Lid 1.6 kg)

Weight

Approx. 6 kg (Base 4.8 kg, Lid 1.2 kg)

Material

Base & Outer lid: Carbon
Inner lid: Japanese cypress

Material

Base & Outer lid: Carbon
Inner lid: Japanese cypress

Maximum Temperature

300°C

Maximum Temperature

300°C

Heat Sources

Induction Heat/ Gas/ Oven

Heat Sources

Induction Heat/ Gas/ Oven




1. Caractéristiques du ANAORI kakugama

Mode d'emploi - 7

Couvercle extérieur

Fait en graphite de carbone, comme la
base. Peut étre utilisé non seulement
comme couvercle extérieur, mais aussi

directement sur le feu, comme une poéle.

Base

En graphite de carbone, un matériau en
carbone a 99,9%. Enraison de la conservation
delachaleur et del'émission d'infrarouge
lointain qu'il permet, les ingrédients sont
cuits rapidement et leur saveur se fond
efficacement. Le revétement en céramique
empéche les aliments d'adhérer a la
surface. Peut étre lavé au lave-vaisselle.

Couvercle intérieur en bois

Le couvercle en cypres du Japon stabilise
efficacement I'humidité et impregne les
aliments de son parfum.

2. Modes d'utilisation Mode d'emploi - 8

Sources de chaleur

Compatible avec toutes les sources de chaleur, telles que le gaz, les plaques a induction et le -
four. Toutefois, les plaques a induction dotées d'un systéeme avancé de contrble thermique @ Q@@Q@ °
peuvent réagir par erreur et s'éteindre automatiquement. Ne peut étre utilisé au four — v °©
micro-ondes, car le graphite de carbone absorbe les micro-ondes. Plaque Feu direct Four Four
ainduction (gaz) a micro-ondes

Température de cuisson

En raison de sa haute conservation thermique, 'ANAORI| kakugama une fois chauffé permet de cuisiner a petit feu. Veuillez baisser le feu si les
aliments venaient a déborder.

3. Précautions de sécurité

Enraison de sa haute conductivité thermique, |'ustensile est extrémement chaud durant la cuisson. Ayant une bonne conservation
thermique, il conserve longtemps la chaleur méme apres avoir été retiré du feu. Veillez a ne pas vous briler en utilisant le couvercle
extérieur et la base. Veuillez utiliser un dessous de plat lorsque vous le posez sur la table.

Pour élever sa conservation thermique, 'ANAORI kakugama a été congu a partir d'un bloc de graphite de carbone. Comparé aux @
autres ustensiles de cuisine, il est trés lourd. Soyez prudent en le portant et en le rangeant.

Siune félure devait apparaitre, cessez immédiatement de |'utiliser : une utilisation prolongée agrandirait la félure, avec le risque
que I'ANAORI kakugama se brise éventuellement.

Les petites ébréchures ne posent pas de probleme pour I'utilisation, mais soyez attentif a ne pas vous blesser avec les fragments de
graphite de carbone.

&

Le couvercle intérieur est en cyprés du Japon. Veillez a ne pas le poser a proximité du feu, et a ne pas I'utiliser au four. ()‘
00

Ne pas utiliser pour autre chose que la cuisson des aliments.



4. Conseils pour une utilisation prolongée Mode d'emploi - 9

A manipuler avec attention

Le graphite de carbone est un matériau dense et robuste, mais il risque de se briser ou de s'ébrécher au contact d'un objet dur
et pointu, ou lors d'un choc entre la base et le couvercle extérieur. A |'utilisation, au lavage et au transport, manipulez
I'ustensile avec attention. o]

Avant I'utilisation

Avant la premiére utilisation, lavez I'ustensile avec une éponge non abrasive imprégnée de détergent neutre. Le couvercle
intérieur est en cypres du Japon naturel : si a la premiéere utilisation le parfum du bois vous dérange, ébouillantez le couvercle w

dans une grande casserole, puis faites le sécher complétement pour atténuer |'odeur.

Ustensiles de cuisine

Utilisez des ustensiles tels que des spatules et des pinces de cuisine dans des matériaux non abrasifs come le bois, le silicone
résistant ala chaleur oule nylon. N'utilisez pas d'ustensiles en métal, carils abiment le revétement en céramique et le graphite
de carbone.

Lavage

Aprés utilisation, lavez ['ustensile avec une éponge non abrasive imprégnée de détergent neutre, puis faites le sécher compléetement. Ne pas
employer d'abrasif, de décolorant, de diluant ou de brosse en métal, car ils abiment le revétement en céramique et le graphite de carbone.

5. Autres conseils d'utilisation Mode d'emploi - 10

Si l'ustensile est imprégné d'odeurs...

B

) P
Dans le cas ou une cuisine a I'huile ou fortement épicée aurait laissé des odeurs sur l'ustensile, remplissez-le d'eau et N £
faites bouillir pendant 20 minutes. Sil'odeur est persistante, mettez du bicarbonate de soude dans I'eau (5 a 109 par litre E—
d'eau), faites bouillir pendant 10 a 20 minutes, puis laissez reposer quelques heures sans jeter I'eau.

Si des taches ou des dépdts de brilé persistent...

Frottez |égérement avec une éponge en mélamine mouillée, ou bien versez de I'eau bouillante sur les parties concernées avant de frotter avec une
éponge non abrasive ou un tissu. Sila surface de I'ustensile est brllée, mettez du bicarbonate de soude dans de I'eau (5 a 10g par litre d'eau) et faites
bouillir pendant 10 minutes. Laissez reposer tel quel jusqu'a ce que la chaleur disparaisse, jetez I'eau et lavez avec une éponge non abrasive.

Le couvercle supérieur, lorsqu'il est utilisé comme poéle en cuisson a feu direct, peut parfois blanchir.

Cela n'a aucun effet sur la siireté ou la fonctionnalité de I'ustensile, que vous pouvez continuer a utiliser.

Refroidissement et cuisson rapides

Le graphite de carbone étant résistant aux changements extrémes de température, son utilisation pour le refroidissement ou la cuisson rapides
ne pose pas de probleme. Toutefois, le revétement en céramique a une résistance thermique maximale de 300°. Veillez a ne pas chauffer
au-dela de 300°.



6. Précautions pour une utilisation sire Mode d'emploi - 11

Sile revétement se décolle...
ANAORI répare gratuitement le revétement en céramique pendant une durée d'un an apreés 'achat. Toute réparation du revétement @)

en céramique au-dela d'un an apres |'achat est payante. Pour plus de détails, veuillez contacter le service client ANAORI. @

[Adresse mail du Service client ANAORI] customer_service@anaori.com

Les produits endommagés ne peuvent étre réparés, mais vous pouvez acheter séparément la base,

le couvercle supérieur et le couvercle intérieur.

@ Une cuisson sans eau est-elle possible ?

@ Une cuisson pratiqguement sans eau est possible, en ajoutant des ingrédients chargés en eau tels que les tomates, ou encore un peu d'eau.
Soyez attentifs en cuisinant les Iégumes peu chargés en eau tels que les pommes de terre, car ils peuvent briler.

@ Quels sont les effets de I'infrarouge lointain ?

@ Lalumiere posseéde des propriétés différentes en fonction de la quantité de chaleur et de la longueur d'onde. L'infrarouge lointain comprend

des longueurs d'onde ayant un effet thermique, faisant ainsi osciller les molécules composant les ingrédients, et les chauffant de l'intérieur.

Au Japon, la cuisson au charbon est un mode de cuisson traditionnel exploitant cet effet, avec pour résultat un riz parfaitement et
délicieusement cuit.

Spécifications du produit (taille, contenance, poids)

Mode d'emploi - 12
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242mm 242mm 204mm 204mm
Contenance maximale 5.1¢ Contenance maximale 3.44
. Environ 7,9 kg . Environ 6 kg
Poids (base: 6,3 kg, couvercle : 1,6 kg) Poids (base: 4,8 kg, couvercle : 1,2 kg)
- Base et couvercle extérieur : carbone .. Base et couvercle extérieur : carbone
Matériaux Matériaux

Couvercle intérieur : cyprés du Japon

Couvercle intérieur : cyprés du Japon

Résistance a la chaleur

300°

Résistance a la chaleur

300°

Sources de chaleur
compatibles

Induction / feu (gaz) / four

Sources de chaleur
compatibles

Induction / feu (gaz) / four
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ANAORI kakugama 3.44%
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K2 5.1¢ KRS 3.40

B8 #7.9kg (R 6.3kg & 1.6kg) B8 % 6kg (A1K 4.8kg & 1.2kg)
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